QFN16 3x3
TSSOP14
SO14
Features
• Wide gain bandwidth: 1.3 MHz
• Input common mode voltage range includes ground
• Large voltage gain: 100 dB
• Very low supply current/amplifier: 375 µA

SO14 package information
DS0985 - Rev 8 page 16/22
7 Ordering information
Table 7. Order codes
Order code Temperature range ESD (HBM, CDM) Vio max. @ 25 °C Package Marking
LM124DT -55 °C to 125 °C 250 V, 1.5 kV 5 mV
SO14
124
LM224ADT
-40 °C to 105 °C
800 V, 1.5 kV 3 mV 224A
LM224APT TSSOP14
LM224DT
250 V, 1.5 kV 5 mV
SO14
224
LM224PT TSSOP14
LM224QT QFN16 3x3 K425
LM224WDT 700 V, 1.5 kV
3 mV
SO14
224W
LM324ADT
0 °C to 70 °C
800 V, 1.5 kV 324A
LM324APT TSSOP14
LM324AWDT
700 V, 1.5 kV
SO14
324AW
LM324AWPT TSSOP14
LM324WDT SO14
324W
LM324WPT TSSOP14
LM324DT
250 V, 1.5 kV 5 mV
SO14
324
LM324PT TSSOP14
LM324QT QFN16 3x3 K427
LM124, LM224x, LM324x
Ordering information
DS0985 - Rev 8 page 17/22
Revision history
Table 8. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
1-Mar-2001 1 First release
1-Feb-2005 2
Added explanation of Vid and Vi limits in Table 2 on page 4.
Updated macromodel.
1-Jun-2005 3 ESD protection inserted in Table 2 on page 4.
25-Sep-2006 4 Editorial update.
22-Aug-2013 5
Removed DIP package and all information pertaining to it
Table 1: Device summary: Removed order codes LM224AN, LM224AD, LM324AN, and LM324AD;
updated packaging.
Table 2: Absolute maximum ratings: removed N suffix power dissipation data; updated footnotes 5
and 6.
Renamed Figure 3, Figure 4, Figure 6, Figure 7, Figure 16, Figure 17, Figure 18, and Figure 19.